The Company deals with foreign currency loan given, trade payables, trade receivables etc. and is therefore exposed to
foreign exchange risk associated with exchange rate movement.

 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently

the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers

in various foreign currencies.

 Hedged :

Category March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Option Contract - Buy

USD/EURO/GBP 41.06 214.04

Option Contract - Sell

USD/EURO  -   0.75

 Unhedged:

Currency March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Receivables

USD 29.76 49.08

EURO 10.52 25.43

GBP 7.96 11.60

Payables

USD 3.44 2.30

EURO 1.47 5.02

e)  Foreign currency sensitivity

 The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD,  GBP and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5%
increase or decrease in the USD, GBP and EURO against `, with all other variables held constant. The sentivity analysis
is prepared on the the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at reporting date. 5% represents management’s
assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect of profit
before tax

March 31, 2023 USD +5% 108.15

USD -5%  (108.15)

March 31, 2022 USD +5%  177.30

USD -5%  (177.30)

March 31, 2023 GBP +5% 40.38

GBP -5%  (40.38)

March 31, 2022 GBP +5% 57.90

GBP -5%  (57.90)

March 31, 2023 EURO +5% 40.42

EURO -5%  (40.42)

March 31, 2022 EURO +5% 85.93

EURO -5%  (85.93)

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended  March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

198  |  Annual Report 2022-23

NOTE 33 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital

through flexible capital structure that supports growth. Further, the Company ensures optimal credit risk profile to maintain/
enhance credit rating.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans.
The funding requirements are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The Company monitors
the capital structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the Company.